

**STATE OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT**

**Appeal No. 2011AP987**

---

**In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:  
Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corporation:**

**Ted Nickel and Office of the Insurance Commissioner,  
Petitioners-Respondents,**

**Ambac,  
Interested Party-Respondent,**

**United States of America,  
Interested Party-Appellant-Petitioner,**

**Access To Loans for Student Loan Corporation, Assured  
Guaranty Corporation, Aurelis Capital Management LP,  
Bank of America, N.A., Bank of New York Mellon,  
Countrywide Home Loans Servicing L.P., Customer Asset  
Protection Company (“CAPCO”), Depfa Bank, plc,  
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, Deutsche Bank  
Trust Company Americas, Eaton Vance, Federal Home  
Loan Mortgage Corporation (“Freddie Mac”), Federal  
National Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”), Fir Tree  
Inc., Goldman Sachs & Co., Inc., HSBC Bank  
USA, National Association, King Street Capital Master  
Fund, Ltd., King Street Capital, L.P., Knowledgeworks  
Foundation, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, Monarch Alternative  
Capital LP, Nuveen Asset Management, One State Street  
LLC, PNC Bank, Restoration Capital Management LLC,  
Stone Lion Capital Partners LP, Stonehill Capital  
Management LLC, Treasurer of the State of Ohio, U. S.  
Bank National Association, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., Wells  
Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for the LVM**

**Bondholders, Wilmington Trust Company and Wilmington  
Trust FSB,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities.....	iv
Statement of the issues.....	1
Statement on oral argument and publication.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
A.    Nature of the case.....	3
B.    Statement of the facts.....	9
1.    The creation of the segregated account.....	9
2.    The allocation of the tentative-refund liabilities to the segregated account. ....	11
 Argument:	
I.    Supreme Court Rule 23.02(2) does not require a United States Department of Justice attorney (not licensed to practice law in Wisconsin) to follow the procedures for appearing <i>pro hac vice</i> in the Wisconsin courts, because the separate exceptions in SCR 23.02(h) or (n) for “[a]ctivities which are preempted by federal law” or employees of “[g]overnmental agencies . . . carrying out responsibilities provided by law” obviate any need to satisfy the exception for <i>pro hac vice</i> admission.....	13
A.    Introduction.....	13

B.	SCR 23.02(2), by its express terms, allows Department of Justice attorneys to represent the United States in the Wisconsin courts without being members of the Wisconsin bar, and nothing therein mandates that those attorneys also be admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> .....	18
1.	The Court of Appeals' opinion. ....	18
2.	Under the text of SCR 23.02(2), each exception listed therein is independent of the others.....	20
3.	Other considerations confirm that the <i>pro hac vice</i> exception is not engrafted onto the other exceptions. ....	24
C.	Justice Department attorney Kovacev fit within the government-employee exception of SCR 23.02(2)(n) when he signed the United States' notice of appeal.....	28
1.	The federal statutes governing the assignment of Justice Department attorneys. ....	28
2.	Mr. Kovacev fit within the government-employee exception.....	31

	<b>Page</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>D. Justice Department attorney Kovacev also fit within the preemption exception in SCR 23.02(2)(h) when he signed the United States' notice of appeal. . . . .</li> </ul>	33
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Under the Supremacy Clause, federal laws preempt conflicting state laws. . . . .</li> </ul>	33
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>2. The allocation of responsibility for representing the United States. . . . .</li> </ul>	34
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>3. The Wisconsin <i>pro hac vice</i> rules (as interpreted by the Court of Appeals) conflict with the federal statutes that authorize the assignment of Justice Department attorneys. . . . .</li> </ul>	38
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>4. There is no inherent conflict between the federal statutes and the legitimate concerns of the Wisconsin courts. . . . .</li> </ul>	41
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>II. By virtue of the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution, Wisconsin cannot impose state bar membership obligations on Department of Justice attorneys carrying out their official responsibilities under the direction of the Attorney General. . . . .</li> </ul>	46
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A. The Supremacy Clause prohibits state regulation of the Federal Government, except where expressly allowed by Congress. . . . .</li> </ul>	46

	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. Congress has not authorized Wisconsin to impose <i>pro hac vice</i> rules on Justice Department attorneys, as such rules constitute impermissible state regulation of the Federal Government.....	50
C. Section 530B of 28 U.S.C. coordinates with 28 U.S.C. § 517 by requiring adherence to state ethics rules, but not state licensure rules. ....	53
Conclusion.....	59
Certification of form, length, and electronic filing. ....	60
Certification of mailing and service.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Air Crash at Dallas/Fort Worth Airport, In re</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1258 (N.D. Tex. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 919 F.2d 1079 (5th Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Augustine v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 429 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	47, 54–55
<i>Brown v. MR Group, LLC</i> , 2004 WI App 122, 274 Wis. 2d 804, 683 N.W.2d 481 (Wis. App. 2004). ....	16–17, 40
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def.            Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984). ....	55
<i>County of Milwaukee v. Williams</i> , 2007 WI 69, 301 Wis. 2d 134, 732 N.W.2d 770 (Wis. 2007).....	32

<b>Cases (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Covenant Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. City of Wauwatosa</i> , 2011 WI 80, 800 N.W.2d 906 (Wis. 2011).....	2
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	49
<i>EPA v. State Water Res. Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	46–47
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	56
<i>Filppula-McArthur ex rel. Angus v. Halloin</i> , 2001 WI 8, 241 Wis. 2d 110, 622 N.W.2d 436 (Wis. 2001).....	16, 50
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	46
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976). . . . .	46–48
<i>Hezzie R., In re</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 848, 580 N.W.2d 660 (Wis. 1998).....	25
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	33–34, 51, 57
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941). . . . .	34
<i>J.E.M. Ag. Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Intern., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	56
<i>Jadair, Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 187, 562 N.W.2d 401 (Wis. 1997).....	16–17
<i>James Stewart &amp; Co. v. Sadrakula</i> , 309 U.S. 94 (1940).....	46
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920). . . . .	48
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2433 (2010). . . . .	56

<b>Cases (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Labor &amp; Farm Party v. Elections Bd. of Wis.</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 351, 344 N.W.2d 177 (Wis. 1984).....	33
<i>Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> , 352 U.S. 187 (1956).....	48
<i>Marshall v. Gibson's Products, Inc.</i> , 584 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 441 (1943). . . . .	48
<i>Mueller v. McMillan Warner Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WI 54, 290 Wis. 2d 571, 714 N.W.2d 183 (Wis. 2006).....	23
<i>Nickel v. United States (In re Rehabilitation of Ambac Segregated Account)</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 956855 (W.D. Wis. 2011).....	4
<i>Preston v. Meriter Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI 122, 284 Wis. 2d 264, 700 N.W.2d 158 (Wis. 2005).....	55
<i>Rabideau v. Stiller</i> , 2006 WI App 155, 295 Wis. 2d 417, 720 N.W.2d 108 (Wis. App. 2006). . . . .	17
<i>Schaefer v. Riegelman</i> , 2002 WI 18, 250 Wis. 2d 494, 639 N.W.2d 715 (Wis. 2002).....	16–17, 43
<i>Sperry v. Florida</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963).....	48
<i>State ex rel. Fort Howard Paper Co. v. Lake Dist. Bd. of Review</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 491, 263 N.W.2d 178 (Wis. 1978).....	25
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 36, 547 N.W.2d 806 (Wis. App. 1996).....	39
<i>State v. Seay</i> , 2002 WI App 37, 250 Wis. 2d 761, 641 N.W.2d 437 (Wis. App. 2002). . . . .	17

<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Termination of Parental Rights to Max G.W., In re</i> , 2006 WI 93, 293 Wis. 2d 530, 716 N.W.2d 845 (Wis. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	28–29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>United States v. Wisconsin State Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 767 F.Supp.2d 980 (W.D. Wis. 2011).....	4

**Constitutions and Statutes:**

Constitution of the United States, art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	1, 18, 25–26, 32–33, 46–47, 52
--	-----------------------------------

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6411.....	9
§ 7421.....	6

Judiciary and Judicial Procedure (28 U.S.C.):

§§ 515–519.....	16, 29
§ 515.....	30–31, 56
§ 516.....	29, 42
§ 517.....	1–2, 5–8, 19, 22, 30–31, 36, 50–53, 56, 58
§ 519.....	42
§ 530B.....	43–44, 51, 53–57
§ 530C.....	42, 53, 56
§§ 541–550.....	35
§ 542.....	36

**Constitutions and Statutes (cont'd):** **Page(s)**

Judiciary and Judicial Procedure (28 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

- § 547..... 36
- § 1446..... 4

Wisconsin Statutes:

- § 611.24..... 10
- § 645.68..... 12
- § 752.35..... 6
- § 802.05(1)..... 5–6, 13, 15,  
17, 32, 40, 44

**Rules and Regulations:**

- American Bar Association Model Rule 8.5. .... 57
- Illinois Rule of Professional Conduct 8.5..... 57

Judicial Administration (28 C.F.R.):

- § 0.13..... 30–31
- § 0.20..... 43
- § 0.40..... 35
- § 0.45..... 35
- § 0.50..... 35
- § 0.55..... 35
- § 0.65..... 35
- § 0.70..... 35, 37
- § 0.72..... 35
- § 77.1..... 44, 54
- § 77.2..... 43–44, 54
- § 77.4..... 44

<b>Rules and Regulations (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Milwaukee County Circuit Court Rule 1.18. . . . .	39
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.1502-6. . . . .	9
§ 1.1502-78. . . . .	9
§ 301.6331-1. . . . .	10
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rules:	
Rule 10.03. . . . .	7-8, 14, 16, 19-21, 38-39, 45, 50-51, 58
Rule 20:5.5 (Professional Conduct Rule 5.5). . . . .	15, 22, 28, 32
Rule 23.01. . . . .	14
Rule 23.02. . . . .	1-3, 5-8, 13-15, 17-20, 23-24, 26, 28, 32-33, 44-45
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
144 Cong. Rec. E301 (March 5, 1998). . . . .	54
144 Cong. Rec. E1584 (Aug. 7, 1998). . . . .	54
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-825, at 1102 (1998). . . . .	53
H.R. Rep. No. 105-636, at 154 (1998). . . . .	53
United States Attorneys' Manual § 6-1.120. . . . .	23
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule Petition 07-09. . . . .	21
